ND-830V

STEREO CASSETTE DECK

TYPE AND VOLTAGE

W .TVDE- 1L R CCA tvne i 190\ A
W.TVPE: 1 & CSA tyne 120V AC

= | SERVICE MANUAL

CONTENTS

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM ...t b s s b s s e bbb bbb 89
ELECTRICAL PARTS LOCATIONS ......ooiiirinrss it sssss et ses s bbb 10,11
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM ...ttt s bbb bbb bbb b 12,13
EXPLODED VIEW MECHANISM ... TSP 14
EXPLODED VIEW CABINET ....oiiiiiiiiiinctisss sttt ss s sss s s bt ses e masssenies 15

CABINET PARTS LIST




l ND-850W

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

PRECAUTIONS DURING SERVICING

1.

Parts identified by the A\ symbol parts are critical for
safety. Replace only with same parts number specified.

Other parts and assemblies are specified for confor-
mance with such regulations as those applying to spuri-
ous radiation.

These must also be replaced only with specified replace-
ments.

Examples: RF converters, tuner units, RF cables, noise
blocking capacitors, noise blocking filters, etc.

Use specified internal wiring

a) Primary leads

b) Wires covered with PVC tubing
c) Double insulated wire

Use specified insulating materials for hazardous live
parts.

a) Insulation Tape

b) Insulated Barriers (Spacers)

c) PVC tubing

d} Plastic screws for fixing micrcawiteh {Especially
wirntanie)
g} Terminal strips
Heads: Hard permalloy playback and

record-2-gap ferrite erasing head x 1
Hard permalloy playback head x 1

Drive system: 2-motor IC logic control

Motors: DC servo motor for capstan drive x 2
DC motor for reel drive x 2

Tape speed: 4.8 cm/sec.

Wow & flutter: 0.06% W.RMS (TA, TC, AY)

0.06% W.RMS +0.15% (DIN) (TE, TU)

Fast forward and

rewind time: Approx. 95 sec. (C-60 tape)

Frequency response: 30 — 18000 Hz with metal and

—20 dB input

30 — 16000 Hz with chrome position
tape and —20 dB input

30 — 15000 Hz with normal tape and
—20 dB input

5. When replacing the primary components (transformer,
power supply cord switch, by-pass capacitor, etc.), wrap
ends of wires securely about the terminals before sol-
dering.

Where hand soldering is involved, a minimum spacing
below between terminals of uninsulated live parts of pri-
mary or supply circuitry through air or over surface is to
be maintained.

120V appliance : 3 mm spacing min.
220V and 240V appliance : 6 mm spacing min.

6. Observe that wires do not contact heat producing parts
(heatsinks, oxide metal resistance, rectifiers, etc.)

7. Checkthatreplaced wires do not contact sharp edges or
pointed parts.

8. Donotleave electric conductive parts (screws, droplets,
etc.) inside the appliance.

SAFETY RECHECK AFTER SERVICING

Confirm the specified insuiation resistance between power
plug prongs and externally exposed parts of the appliance is
greater than 10Mohms, however, for equipment with exter-
nal antenna terminals {tuner, receiver, etc.) specified insula-
tion resistance should be more than 2.2Mohms (ground
terminals, in-output jacks etc.).

Total distortion: 0.8% (400 Hz, 0 dB chrome position tape)
Bias frequency: 105 kHz
Input terminals: MIC:  0.7mV (600Q — 10kQ)

LINE: 70mV (50kQ)

Output terminals: LINE: 360mV (50kQ)

. Headphones: 0.1mW (8 ohm)

Major dimensions:  420(W) x 115(H) x 270(D) mm
(including front panel knobs etc. and
rubber supports)

Weight: 4.6 kg

Specifications are subject to change without notice.



DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TOP COVER REMOVAL
1. Remove two screws (B) from side boards and three
screws (B from back side, and the top cover will be

% ¢3 x 10mm

removed.

Figure 3
BOTTOM PLATE REMOVAL
1. Remove top cover.
2. Remove two screws (C)and (D) from bottom side and
two screws () from back side.
3. Remove two hooks () of P.C. Board holder, and the
bottom plate will be removed.

¢3 x 8mm Figure 5

MAIN P.C. BOARD REMOVAL

1. Remove top cover and bottom plate.

2. Remove one screw (G from back side and one screw
@ from bottom side, and the Main P.C. Board will

be removed.
$3 x 6mm®©)

Figure 7

Note:
CASSETTE TAPE REMOVAL
1. If power cord is disconnected while a tape is being
played back with the cassette cover removed, the tape
will stop in play mode (head is up and keeps in con-
’ tact with the tape). In this case the cassette holder
may not be opened, even if eject (cassette holder) is
pushed. To open cassette holder, push eject lever (J)

Figure 1 @

@% ¢3 x 8mm

$3 x 10mm

ND-850W

Figure 2

Figure 4

Figure 6

Figure 8

Figure 9



ND-850W

BLOCK DIAGRAM

B/C I
LINE IN rP ar Q
ﬁ:g ® [ fomur] METER
. DRIVER
§ DOLBY
MiC L AMP ‘———? ouTPUT
MPX 00—/
YN C.
,17 KEY _5W oA 95 N e
N 'MOS |
PB HEAD PB A/B M —
o | [ S o A Mecho
o —
LoGIC
*IND’S
B ;@- B Mecho
REC/PB HEAD
g] — 3
Tape Selector
Nor/ Hi Sp
EQ Select
CONSTANT
o
Prvrs VOLTAGE
ot

ERACE HEAD

Figure 10

R506
TP Dolby (R) &
X Rec (R)
R458
TR GND
= Play B (R)
R453 R454 1p
TP. Dolby (L) R457 X Bias
Bias (L) Bias(R)
Play B (L) iw
R505
Rec (L)
R42‘}k (R)
Ploy RA423
Play A (L)
TR Quiﬁk(B)
X R806
Quick (B)

RB04
TR Quick(AX Qulck(A)
TR.COMK

Figure 11

R643

High
e comld

R644
Low

TP. GND[X
TP. HISPIY

IE;

High




ND-850W

TEST EQUIPMENTS

. ACVOLTMETER

. Signal Generator

. Oscilloscope

. Screwdriver

. Test Tapes:
ATT-111 (Speed 3 KHz — 5 dB)
ATT-114 (Azimuth 10 KHz)
ATT-150 (Dolby 400 Hz Modulation)
AC-512 (Chrome Tape)

6. Frequency Counter

AP WN =

(Tape Head Height Adjustment)

1. Coarse Alignment of Tape Guides

Temporarily adjust both left and right tape guide height adjusting nuts so that they are positioned flush with the top
of the shafts as shown in the upper figure (A).

2. Azimuth Alignment
Refer to No. 1 (2) of alignment method on next page.

3. Tape Running Alignment
inspect status of tape travels in both forward and reverse directions using the mirior cassetle and make sure no tape
curling is occurred at the head guides in both directions of the tape travel.

4, Realignment

If tape curling is observed, readjust both tape guide adjusting nuts precisely until the curling is disappeared, by re-
peating the adjustment 2 v 3 times.

2 { L hY
f m |- ]
(4 7 7/ AS
Tape Guide Adjustment Azimuth Adjustment Azimuth Adjustment
Figure (A) Screw (Left) Figure (B)  \Screw (Right)
Head Guide )
Tape Guide Height Tape Guide Height
Adjustment Nut (Left) Adjustment Nut (Right)

O,

Tape Guide (Left)

1/
Azimuth Adjustment/

— \
Tape Guide (Right)

@ \ Azimuth Adjustment




' ND-850W

Input Output Cassette Deck Adjustment .
Step Item Setting Setting Setting Point Adjustment Procedure
| REC/PLAY HEAD ADJUSTMENT
L Demagnetize Rec/Play head with
o o FE’)emag‘nce)tg:atlon l;ec h?\add head eraser. Clean Rec/Play head,
(1) e:ggnet.azatnon - - C?We% ’ Crasi ca erase head, capstan, and pinch
an eaning P\f/i:ft 9 ngshan " roller using applicator moist with
tneh rofier alcohol.
First adjust L ch. and R ch for
PLAY Head azimuth max. output, then readjust until
(F d direction) adjusting screw Lissajous’s figure of 45° line is ob-
LINE OUT orward direction (Right side) tained on scope display in FWD
Head Azimuth ATT-114 L R mode. Next, perform the same
(2) Adjustment i ’ adjustment in REV mode. Final-
® PLAY Head azimuth ly, set the mode to FWD and
(Reverse direction) adjusting screw make sure the adjustment has
(Tape B side) (Left side) been not upset for both tape (A)
and (B).
I P.C. BOARD ADJUSTMENT
Short-circuit across GND and
Tape Speed (A) R654 TP. HISP for (A) and (B) respec-
(High Speed) ATT-111 PLAY (B) R643 tively and set frequency to 6
1) kHz *+ 30 Hz at tape center.
After High speed adjustment is
'(I'Nape Sp‘s):ed ATT-111 PLAY fg)) ngi completed, set frequency to 3
orma kHz + 30 Hz at tape center.
LINE QU
(9) | Playback Level | 1 450 LR PLAY (AJR423,424 | 54 4gs (500 + 10mV)
Adjustment @ (B) R457,458
X X GND~-TP REC/PAUSE
(3) | Bias Adjustment — BIAS METAL position 2407 Set frequency to 105 kHz £ 0.5.
1. REC BAL VR R406 is
center position.
© 2. Ade;‘tRFfC'VR Rf1t°5 Record 1 kHz and 12.5 kHz alter-
so that Rec monitor . :
. R453 (L) nately and adjust bias current ad-
(4) | Bias Current _;7k:§:Bs ® zLB"‘sP“;?e‘;‘m:s ;g; R454 (R) justing resistor so that same play-
12'5‘ kHz, repeat recording and back levels are obtained.
—37.5dBs playback of 1kHz and
12.5kHz.
Under condition of R505 (L) Adjust semi-fixed resistors so that
(5) | Rec Level 1kHz,—-17.56dBs @ step (4), record and R506 (R) playback output level obtains
play back 1 kHz. ~7 dBs.
Adjust so that DC voltages across
TP.COM-
. . TP.QUICK(A) and across TP.
(6) gg!c"t . AC512 T%,Og'g';,(lﬁ) PLAY :/B*)) gggg COM and TP.QUICK (B) obtain
justmen TP Quick(8) 500 * 10mV when leader tape
-Luic section of AC-512 is played back.
OSCILLOSCOPE AC VOLTMETER
SIGNAL
AC VOLTMETER GENERATOR
SET
00 0'
/\ /C—-]
ofo °
¥ A ©. FREQUENCY
S—— L’ < COUNTER
. —— oo
Figure 12 = wrd




ND-850W ND-850W

ELECTRICAL PARTS LOCATIONS

A

562!
Leaf Swn!ch

QUle PCBOQrd To Main RC.Board

' Ree | Motor Q627
- 3 ov
3 ov
Hi Dub Start 0.6V Main Motor
Others oV o™
Q608
¢ |DwbRec 45V YEL 3
— Others oV YEL -
Rec 4.7V
Others oV WHT
Rec 4.1V i
8 [Dub 7.4V r
Others ov L
0609 062! ) Q60! frae Q612 kw622
E 5.6V ] oV TRec 5.0V ! oV 18 ov * [4 ov
Hi Dub ov 9 2 2.8V (B) Play,Rec 5.2V |. Dub 5.0V (BIRec 0.6V
c 2 5.7V {Others oV 1 1
Q6l1 Others 5.6V, 3 v THi Dub OV 3 5.6V Others ov Others  O~1.2V L lomers oV
m o v A Dwb 5.3V . 55V L 1 L N (4 5.6V o (ABIPioy Rec 5.0V 5 | e 4.8V 0623
[Orhers 162V Others 5.0V 5 oV o _asv Z g‘:x ,2'.:;" 5°O"v g“:u =
J - . . s
— 3 SE’?IV - 0!’hm = ov 06|0 , o o v ' [others oV % [C[ 5,6V
B T oV = TV T Hi Dob oV Rev 5.6V |,,[0ub 2.9V ML 0624
L.Oglc PC BOOrd lr [ 8 others  5.6v]ia] | 5.7V ovnm 0.2V o [HiDub 4.5V |“[Others oV SW Pushed  5-
— — | [Others . OV Play 5.0V Others oV D 2.8V
= & e 9 — | others oV X B 2.8V
M"'mr = 0 oV X Tndex B Rec No Cassetie_10.2V
i 2.9V 24| R, Play 5.1V 5w pushed -8V S [Others 2.2V
= 5.7V Others oV Others 0V
2> 2.9V | [Rew Rec a7V Q625
| & 0V ]| Roelay SN Blones 0w
~ 3 0.2y Others ov o ndex a8y
4 oV T siv Mo
5] s.2v 26 F, Ploy . Gthers [ Q629
% (B)Ploy 5.0V Others ov T ov ‘ Hi Dub 5.0V.
Others 0 V]| |HiDub 5.0V 8 ov Others oV
\7[{B)Rec 5.0V " [others ov 9] NOTE 3 . Hi Dub 4.0V
J Others 0V [28 5.7V 0 oV Pushed Piay **
i oV Others oV
Q602 * Pulse 2 oV Hi Dub
[ ov Hi_Dub 4.9V 13[ NOTE 3 B | Pushed Play 4-3V
L 2 2.8V 81 Gthers - oV 14 5.7V Others 5.5V
3 5.6V Rec 5.0V —
4 |NOTE | (06050 | | Others (X Q613 & Pulse Note | (os05)
5 [NOTE 1(0605] Rec 5.0V [ 3.0v___Jo oV Push_Key | 9 7 3
6 |NOTE 1(Q605) | | Others ov HiDub_ 5.0V X Stop 5.6V | 5.6V | 5.6V
B With Tab oV A | Ry Pause 4.9V Others oV | Play 5,0V > ov ov 5.6V
Without Tab_ 5.6V | | Others oV FF s.1v | |Oers oV > OV | 56V | 5.6V
With_Tab 0V |,[Dub,Rec 4.9V 3|F, Play Rew v < 5.6V | OV | 5.6V
Sw“,ch PC BOOI’d Without Tab 5.6V q'hars ov Others OV]I2|R, Play . <a 5.6V | 5.6V ov
- . 9 Sync_Rec oV X Rew 5.0V Others 0.2v Pause ov 5.6V ov
Py Others. 5.6V |23|Plgy,Rec 5.0V a R,Pioy 13 0.7V [Quick Puise | 5.6V oV ov
10 5.6V Others ov Others ov| |FF uy
i 2.8V 4.Ploy Rec 5.0V X 14 |F, Play
Y 2 = 5.7V Others ov, 5 |R.Play 5.1V] [Others 0.2v| Note 2
= 2.9V * |~ |Others ov}Is —_— Play ,Rec 11
- e To Main P C.Board [ OV _|25,R, Play 5.1V IPiay 5.0V]|16 1.7V ' 5.6V §
= . i3 02V {Others ov Others __ ov[wl __rz.0v ﬂ "
R R Lalfor OV | [Rew 5.0V Play 0.8V[ig 2.9V __H
Rev 5.6V |26 P, Play 5.0V | " [others _12.0V[19 —
« |Dub 4.9v Others oV Play 9,5V [20{Note 2
g Others ov ]| |FF 5.0v 8 [others ;z.ovil'z_ 2.9V FF,Rew sy
. Rec 5.0V j27| F, Play Stop 12.0v]22 ov
To Main RC.Board B Key Switch P C.Board ' lorhers 0V | [Others ov ® [omes —0.7v[e3zsv
= 1 17 [Play 5.gv 28 5.7V 24
Others v }
Q614 % Pulse £
Q603 Q606 T 30v 0 oV Note 3 :
Hi Dub [NO Cassette 0v] Hi Dub_ 4.8V| [%
¢ |Piay Puse OV Clomes  oev]  |Tomes _ov] [Prey oo “av
Others 5.4V | FF 1| Rec ov
3|F, Play 5.0v| [Others ov
Q605 Others ov| |Rew v APPROX 30Sec
| ov 9 [Note | Rew 5.0V 12| R,Play
A Key SW”Ch P C BOOrd 2 ov io] ov 4 [R,Play Others 0.2V
3 ov N— Others ov[i3 0.8V
4 [NOCassette  5.7V[12 ov B FF v
Others ov[i3|_ ov 5(R,Play  5.1V|14|F, Ploy
5 5.7V 4 — O hers ov| [Others oV,
[6 [Note 1 5] — Play 15 —
7] Note 1 6] 57V ‘ 6 |Rec 50Vhig 1.7V
.8 ov. i ! Others oviz 12.0V
Play 18 2.9V
607 Tlaee OVl
i 5.3V HiDub 4.8V ‘Others 2.0V 20/ Note_2
2 5.3V Others oV Play s 5V Zl 2.9V
AlFor __ 4.6V| IBIFor  4.8V] 8| Rec oV
3[miRev  0.4v| |1BIRev ov Others — 12.0V 3 2.5V
(A)For ov[, [BIFor ov Stop 2.0v 122 —
(AIRev 5.5v| |(B)Rev 4.8V 9 |Rec/Pause "
_[(B1For _a.8v| [(AIFor 4.6V Others __ 0.7V]
(BIRey 0v] “JtA)Rev 0.4V b
o |tB2For V] S[(A1For oV Q615 Q617
|” [(BIRev _ 5.5V] [(AJRev___ 4.6V |c Stop 0.7V Stop 0.7V
. - [Hi Dub v [14] oV Others 1.8V C | Rec/Pause
Figure 13 Others __ 5.5V|15 oV Others___11.8Y]
8 ov I3 5.7V




ND-850W ND-850W

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

Jp— <
7 N
{ ¢
Switch NO. Switch Name Position 5607  :High Dubbing Switch (B)=-—~——===~ OFF - - & :
$601,613 :Stop Switch - ===~ —~—==——--—————— S$608  :Norm Dubbing Switch (B)—=-~—~——~—— OFF $619,624 :Chrome Detecting Switch——— . - ] Q60! & Pulse Q612 A Putse Q622
$602,609: Fast Forward Switch - — S614  :Record / Record Mute Switch (B)=--——~ OFF  5620,625 :Cassette Detecting Switch— °5|2Rm 220;33: s®‘06‘2 1 ' ' 1 T oV v x - B
603,610 :Fast Rewind Switch = 615  :Pause Switch.(B) $622  :Tape Side B Detecting Switch (8) S T oe e | ax | (9 ? Q;?Zi? TC4069UBP o fon—gmvev] [lomm oy
5604,611 :Forward Play Switch— =~ S6I7  :Reverse Mode Switch-- 5623  :Tape Side A Detecting Switch (B)=—~-OFF . : e 812 sara TC40818P &y 2|l e ezs
5605,612 :Reverse Play Switch-—— 618,621 :Head Detector Switch--——==—=—=== 5626  :Metal Detecting Switch (Bl=—m—=m——— oFF %% 0612 , 1o a2 | L@t L s v T
I - « J R746 47K 0831 = . ° For__.0 v |- [omen [ * c] S8V
- - - " |“ i-ISS176 w73 R739 | T[Rev 5.6V | 0w [X] B L e,
3 9’ " . HiOw 4.9V {"|Others [} SW Pushed 3
x| [§55 fessz | 9] T P L) ® To AMP Circuit ® : ;
oL s }im || R T ot F Sl N et e ]
22 x 2.2u3 ;{ 737 Y = sav] [oken oV Others oV
' O € Q612 8 R734 c618 2.2M . TC45328P 2[5 2.9V | |Rew Rec @y Q625
@— 1c40818P =4 33k | | 450 R733 | g TC50678P 'cI__nv Jos| R,Play sV |*lomn oV E
0668 s R194 +3 626 33k | Tawso TC9305P-017[3] o2y Others ov| [ [imder [omers 5.6V ]
OmO o 3E 155176 u[__ov FF &m0 4.8
D628| OO o627 0¥ B 5.2V Is(F.Piay b Q629
- 0 1t 1 T J— ) 8 9 (B1Pioy 5.0V | [Ofhers oV B Db 5.0V
MECHA (A) ol #_R1es o " ormers 0 V] |Hibuw 5.0V 1€ [ormers oV
® 5 it i e i o
thers - ushed Ploy
> TLGI23AF S B ’é Qo627 ZSCIBIS'GI?_ QUICK | [omers v
@ o . 000 - 00006 - 0602 4 Puise W oub
o ® [O)= ' 24 Db 4.9 8 | Pusne: a3V
%0 Op Ol [0/6]610 - 0100000 - - Givers 5.5V
a ) TLGI23A-F < 0 %
@ SN s P - TAT780AN . R
0611 L1 Sov| [ %
3.3k > g MECHA (A) 2 0V] [Fay 5.0V
T o $aosouer ¥ T w0 0613 ] » + R N r— ¢
S - 7 . S S -
oL ls 1] ol TC9312N-007 o s o625 K & osza 2K ya7780AN 3| IR T Tam *IG eleln ey
e 5603 o ¢ 0.047: N e 1, 185176 188176 2] 1 @ D)= 12 13 P B T
Kp—o % 520 OO e 0 0608 |ssws] . BN - e ‘w LI
01 $52978
a ...a.:rssos anlz e ” %—Rm oo 1 ﬁ)‘/zué - ?"“ o u ' s lropey MY
ers oV, M Others 0.2V
ohgrgsees oo L | - .mg 0615 kol o] =20 . N Ao o5 —liv R
© R, Ploy 5.1 5.0V|16] 1.7V
N Fos3e O ] 0603,604,606 g Q629 g 7 A 254562] |} kef+M s Ghars |6 ot ov]ir| 120V
—O O 4 2$'CIBI15 0603 25A1015]c8* ’ D 150(1W) o Roee T™-Y Rew 5. [Py .8V 18| 2.9V E
stop Lg% ol ' -GR R608 R0, g v Q611 TAMIsP . Y e 1/2— HEAD i e e T :
2532 ' SAMENLL M T 2sc1815-J6r | Soox - o€ & TCO312N-007 s.ov i
- 1851736 cezr / 3 iy 4 . q u o 6Tt TC9312N-008; 27| Foploy 7
TR ; —_— Res3 Resq O TLKI03 Gthers oV
(: b ::s":v 27K 5K, -G l28| 57V
Chil
MECHA (B} ® (D i el seio I 5 o I,
I 10K Q616 0 T O——4Cr02 Ploy Puse M [Others__0.6V]
| B 0606 vsse 25K246 G 5T
N | s608  pesa ]m{n 14 R667_220K -GR 2 4
ove Lg™a i oibs oy ” 0831 155176 [ e - 620 05
T RT17 R788 22K + RE46 2 o‘(‘;ASSETTE 3 -
seo7 Lol | i hce2s 2189 qceos Sar s N 25A562
o T RES 0624 ) o b n:is il P o £l . M 2SAI015
e 2 RERT “GR ssite 3 0622,623 Ta D B | 1Y ascisis
o e =5 | |= 2sc1815 A eszi T . feq
o rsel N 0621 -6R §
« ""'é“‘“ Lipide 12_15] 0558 6 45 15176 D637 >0 | ¥ St MECHA (B)
) ~d"r786 4 H
o5t SINEN S0 3577 Q623 0602 RN 100K - 2 A= 25K246
nes [ TeostR2 o8 [EfEaszs 42 TAT780AN |2 s 254103
OmOm 3, ” lnsns Icsos 2N-008 |3 R787] N _I g .._rw\_]u
y 0607 S5IKIG)S 25600 S » - i
P X OLENOI G
158176 rei7 Tesor ps36 [NEX Q617 _ SoLENoD
- & Lax]oow 624 S 2sa562 O A
10/16 +{CM 9 Q615 Q617
" DE
e Rzl ™Y 1 sezl Jom o7V Se o
X ) G "B— HEAD [E""”""n
i 0605 i 680 (e P Omers___11.8V)
MECHA (B) TC45328P = ¢ & D639 155176 0608 e 7 . omG 0672 . Q621
E 2SAI015 — R641 TLNIO3
22K 390K Om ! ::v g,'?;ﬂ “o:
s 5613 -GR TP-
—3 oV I
STee oesc, T e Ehog 550 s . o FE A L 3
REC TLRIZ3 410 4.7k 012 3 RETS S, © oV H 5V
O O [* 155176 Rezt | o 5 1 sev—1" [ormen w
PAUSE . TLYIZ3 “ - 3 g 7] oV 2] oV
{ DG R620 10K __ R6I8_|OK '_inliss o514 E.%m = ¥ s o[Fe oV i[5V
Deas ces | 15517652 Q610 25CI8I5-GR ! nea6 “GRY D oW SIDE B Others 8.6V |14 57V e i
| NIAED 220K } L) sees oV ;
PAUSE seis O——9SI0E A
5 e o Mo i d croz 1 Note 2
RE9! "oz | Q626 ] @ Ploy, Rec
— OHOH |5 . %] 2sciBI5-6GR o enssere —— ﬂ "—-w
rec/arm L Fhgser L o f37_47% I e o] ®faien—ov]
QuO S—— METAL
- Ao Note | tesos) FF, Rew sov
- + 4 - [Push_Key | 9 T 6 e
- ® Wono® seze [T BT ~ Step_ | 8.6V | 5.6V [ 56V M !
set6 O Omm s arxy zee AT 4+ Q607 °8's 0643 = g 50:\4 :':: Note 3 f
R ce09 : TC50678P D H— < S sev i ov | sev
R62:
= 1OrC " 0609 o rene it wess s e Tov ey oV /—__' -
O 2SAI0I5S T3¢ Toers 633 220k | alee " oo 2 e | 0%
Q607  rezs Q607 ~OR| 220K YISUE] 53¢ nere 1 S-4s N ' APPROK 30S0c
[l 2 loK 15 ' hed
| |G = J TLGI23A-F
R69B 10K 3 (8) I
3 @ . 4 } 2 M QHA
H m
DG A
i el ) ) LOGIC
- - - S— -
© !

Y
To AMP Circuit

CAUTION:

The A\ njark, the sympoi !\lo. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the shaded area in the parts list designate components which
i h:\;ﬁes;;ecutallf:!;aractensncs important for safety and should be replaced only with types identical to those in the original circuit or specified
i i arts list.

Figure 14



ELECTRICAL PARTS LOCATIONS

To Volume P.C.Board

I Il—Mic Phones—l

_|
Ca
BO

r—Dolby NR

ONao

OFFO

ND-850W

Rec Playback/Erase Head

RED
BLK
WHT
GRN
BLY

ND-850W

Main P.C.Board

]

!

To Logic P.C.Board

WHT ®
Q401,402 Q403,404 Q414 Q417,418
El ov E] 4.3V ) [Hi Dw 4.8V i ev [ig] 5.7V
cl ov clinev Others ov| [2]5.9v [19] 6.0V
Bl 4.8V , |(B1Cr0z o.1vl |31 5.8V 20 6.0V
Others. 6.2V 4] OV 1.0V
405,406 Rec , Dub aey| 2187V f2) 1.0V e
Dolby ON 5.4V 3 |Rec Pouse 6] 5.9V |23 6.3V
Dotby OFF 5.7V Others ov| [7][5.7v [od[ 6.3V &
4 |@iMeta5.1v| (8] 6.2v [25] 6.3V
Q413 .~ [ommers ov| [9] 5.9V % 6.3V
T pr— Nor ov| [0] 5.8V o7 P
i 5 Croz 1.ev| [l OV —=
Hi_Dub 4.8V 701
2 o‘,h,,, X7 Metal 0.7v] [ 1.ov ] [Rec 3.8V Q
181602 oIV Nor 0V| [B] 1.0V |oo[RecPouse 3.8V Rec
3 [others s.2v] | 6 [croz aav| [1A] oV Others oV z!"’ 03v 080! 0803
Rec, Dub Metal 4.v| [57 OV Doiby OFF 4.3V O:hobv:b 5 g i ov
4 |Rec Pouse 4.8V B Dub,Hi Dub 0.3V 16; 6.3V 30; Doiby B 6.4V Rec 21 6.0V TILav ®
Others oV Others  3.1v] [7] 8.7V ] Doy € T8V b 46y 3] 6.0V NH__0.8V
(B) Metal _ 5.1v| |8.9 ; 4] 6.0V Others OV
5 foimers ov] | o [DWFiDB 5.8V Q419,420 v 5[ ov
Nor ov Others 0.1v E gz — rec . 6] 6.0V | Q804
. 11715 ov. 7 -0V 1.0 v
6 oz L3Y = Hi Dub/Hi Dub Pause g |Dub 0.6V &0 EL10
Metol 0.7v] |16 Hil Dub 8| 6.0V | [C[il6V
Nor ov Dub Rec/Dub Pause ov sliz.0v] [slirav
7 loor—2.4v] Q415,416 Play/Rec Pause L_[Others ov
Metal a.v] [EC ov Others 0.7V Q75! Q802
Rec, Dub 3 oV
8,9 vsm— ov 1] 1.av [s]n.ev b
NE ov 8 [Hi Dub 3 Tav o o6V Hi Dub
Others 0.7V 1 ' Dub
16 3] 9.6v [11] 9.6V b
4] 9.6V 12, 9.6V
Q422 Q423 o ev i sev] |C|Hi 0w Pase ov
1.3V ] 5.9V 9 5.9V 1] s.8v]n 6| s.6v [14] 8.6V Dub Pause
L3V 2 5.9V 10 5.9V 2] 5.9v]I2 71 9.6V |5 1.4V Rec_Pouse
ao0v]| [3 5.9V i1 5.9V 3] 5.9v][13 sl ov Tie| 1av ] ||Omers 10V
al 9TV L] 5.9V (A) Play 1.6V 4 Hi Dub
5( OV (B) Play Dub Pouse 9.7V 9OV (15 Dub
e a0v] |s|Rec V214 b pous 6] 6.0V [i6 Q425,426 o|Ree 07
71 1.3V Others 0V |13[Dub a1y OV |17 E oV Hi Dub Pause MOChG B
8| 1.3v 6 — Hi Dub . 8| 5.9V [18] 5.9V C K] Dub Pause
9 ov. 7 ov (Others oV 9| 6.4V |i9] S.9Vv Hi Dub ov Fec
8 5.5V 14 11,6V 10] 1.6V [20] 5.8V Others 0.6V, L__[Others ov

To Logic
P.C.Board

Figure 15

To Quick
P.C.Board

Transformer EPO

| ACI20V
60Hz

]

Playback Head

BLK
o N
Cew 1% 4
—
Power Cord
r T POl A
| AC220V SOHz |
| | 1
| I |
ine In ! ! !
kec | Power Switch 1 |
|z | I
Wl 5901 |
. ! 7 ¢!
hod i =
Line Out 1| i l
Play [ON O] '
i !
JO— ] I
' I
! |
| J |
| 1
| o0t |
| 7 ]
" al g Power
e
|L | & Transformer JI
Q822
| Nor ov (A)Play
1|Croz v] |Dub
Metal 0.7V}, |Hi Dub 0.3V
Nor ov| [Pun Pouse
Q8i9 2|croz Hi Dub Pouse
oo Metal 5.1v] [others ov
- Nor e
2{ 0.8Y 3[cro 4 m g —
807 3[ 0.7v oo A
Q § | [Metar 4.1v] |Dwb oy
E 49V 41 0.7V Rec Hi Dub .
Rec 5| 0V Dub 1o|(A1 Play
Dub 6] 0.9V Hi Dub Dub Pouse 9.7V
Q815 Hi Dub ov 7| — 4 [Rec Pause Hi Dub_Pause
3 TR C| Play 8| OV Dub Pouse 0V] |Others ov
€ ‘———-———-——-,z_ov Rec Pause 9] 8.9V Hi Dub Pause Rec .6V
Dub Pause Others 3.6V] |Others ov
e 'c‘::]z 1.ev Hi Dub Pause Q809 5 [Hi Dus a.9v]THi bub oV
| et 7727 Others 7.8V 3 4.8V Others ov] “|others 3.6V
Rec Rec Dub 8.4V Hi Dub Pause
0816 Dub o |ow ov Hi Dub Dub Pause ~ 9.4V
Hi Dub Hi Dub ®Pay ] [Ree Pause
E] 12V 8| Play say Others 4.8V & [Rec -2Y 18 Wi oue 02
C 2.0V Rec Pouse Rec (A) Piay Dub, Rec -2v
Nor 1.9V Dub Pause g|0w 4.8V Dub Pause  9.0v | [Others ov
8|Croz L2y Hi Dub Pause Hi Dub Hi Dub Pause W pr—
Metal - Others 4.2v || Others 4.2V Others 24v |15 —_—
J (81Cr0z___ 0.1V
Others 6.2V

i
|




ND-850W 'ND-850W

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

- . UTRUT] - - - - ® - , "
- T - - I Q419,420 |
Jaor-a L Js01-8 R v 4 Q401,402 Q403,404 Q701 Q809
v R403 22K “wl:wmuz 25C2878-A 0751 ¢ H TCa0168P 87
ook Bhke Rs6 Lrsee & Gk TATESSP €755 2
s >m — I Sk b 1076 4 8
bt |200K(w) 5 1 LA;
1 e
Y e ok b s Prrs dived Q41
2K | 4, 0K - @_ @'\ i 16
\ ON_j4.8V) l < e
. [Coiby Y ;e v
4024 TR : nsie TAT666P
] 330 | leardtloovly 33 T062504P g
220K | Q421
s 25C1815-6 T
£I\33/50 +] 4
! cs2a | Q401~403 ] . .
0_37251 s | 2sC1815
’_c'.f»za 470K i d ¢ 3
220p R:;’S { i 20
T 2SA1015-GR
ke i T T
4] - < TLG123 x
».u.__w,_w,j & TA7T639P
Bour| e y - . o
AL 25C1959-Y I "
330
o 270K . 101 "
LR Tk cal |2 La P £33 < 03 H :
100k T 33/50 51‘5 ¥ ;;\an %nm 2
; 7x_2SCI815-GR
g L carz |SL8 s Ria sz 52 gp R Hcer to0 3R — 0822 |1D62504P ik b R A2 0 © roouer ' it
< : 2 7
R 1o 313750 [STR ] & caze Razs B ™ $¥ 75 313 Foesso P LA Y N -6 0 crcult 1
L | reso o2 iz, cezl a0 oo Q823 { y
270K caz6 (Y 3 R873 TPS-613 4 b
na. . oK o l .
ak i‘uu e 0.0 : A uggggoomu o *sed w ﬂ!“‘l 680 q 8 :
oor Bl A 04029 « oo k ) caze ¥ el Fome E HAI2058NT
4 v 1 et Issi76 h
Raze pea2z 420 &) 24 : ¢ q
0.0l 15K O 13 R366 +h csio Q8LS 0811 ™ 813, qd p .
. 500 4 ki 1 S E43 2?32% 1% % 2SA1015 -|6R cq1resz E b
RB66. R440 i L gRSEaT .l 50 s |5§ pie '
w Tk ¥ reer| s BN 05336 H——y 8o x
nazl 5 sl 9 3
22€ cazs cs2 — a7/508,  Rsg2 TA734(P K
Ra22 F0T Zeae| 33730 oy 3 H
13 0425,426 Iz " : 9
25C1815-GR ) | M [Proy Signar)
' [t — R TA7325P 807 asol
T i Rec Signal TA7341P T ek
. cs2s'p loK TA75458S o
Q407,408 254103 -GR et | Wow ov
~ a8 Q404 25CIB15-GR 0903
Q409~412 25K246-GR 2 0408 25A1015-6R LB o 0903
Q409 : SR - ® o gic \| oo, | e fitesd
- y + bl Boapa [ R b o o l—
- 341 et BTIE w
5 g @ T A ek S| s — :“
Aaard o d RA43 e' 220K ¥ a3 842 Tone - i 10K 22K 716 ok 2SA1015 ol o
S N i At g by + 0009 3 asciels [
- T ’ 1857 scl 1 ouspoe
e | Aa o s e 1 ' 25C2120 o
/ o Q406 | |15 |od'hie Y RS540 RSIG " € 2878 ner,
040 3 ESRaTES ; 32 Jpo 4 o sk |1 0804 ® 2sC
i cates Srita 23 pes 2200 RS20 12K Tcaso =99 SF5 hcass ¥issire
Cazgde Ra47 ca3r 270‘7"1' 310k \ A ele - T * amso [0S Sls [oessso T 005 e:
oSNT e [ N “ B Jorgien B W
R4 43] Ra4g y 0803
isare} fiom 10K IR ee 254966
S P 4 e o802 25C1627A
f&‘._{ e RA77 5:6K wess 220 iy o 155176
= ! cast 15k Q413-4 1 o !
oy I 405 R4ES 9001k 5 +] csos [
(- o0 Teae o B e S 1) e von 52
3/ I 47K ' ; o o] @':E\ 22K 833 < To Logic
Qal2 Ras? Rast gl 0822-4 B, s 207 Q815 25A1015-GR Cireult
X% 220k 33K i Q802 b g
. e 25C1815-GR | s3/s0] | T oo e 0815 25A966-v @903 25C2120-¥
] 4 ¥ o C457.
H e e D cess N T weso o1 10x A . 2scHi73
2 cas2 casa e £s2 04/50 0,47750 33K 22K . a7k 1soliz2w| 3.3k e
S ey 470pP Ra6! 27KM 007 | 220410 AL S R9I10 0808 ;
51 cas3 Caa1 | maso Reasol T+ fass Ra83 T S oo = Q8ig 22K 155176
R446l RE8O 336 220P | 270K cs2r cast | 7% Ras0 22K 0304 " . 1
P R SR T | ) | el T T ey 1 ¥ L : ’
€910 psQ3 o
€439 €440 R454 3 155176 q 4770 0526.2Y +
I R Q424 0822-2%% Rose cotlt oo 254103
L ol TA7639P L 4 0902 ) 25K246
2008 P 2sCIIT3-Y H
2903 ot ]
s
o
Rase 820 | .\ 1 RSO Q L L A' T0R205 I ¢
g388 | 77ox L = + coor - Switch NO.  Swifch ‘Name —
nass o rasz "‘,.9_5."3?‘3 RO44 q d T
M A cas6 caso  [R988 “LCD 3 i ‘
c : 1 casq ﬁn,vso cato Rago 0-47/50 $I3K [x
0.01 Rs14 27K 10716 0.01 3 £ nonz Q901
1t 15K 2SCI73-Y
R478 5.6K
wogs Fasa B2k : i 10414-3 a W TYPE
33 Ra72| can 3 R30I
0-001 (x) 14-”'2 % 330 120V 60Kz
L4 53750 {17aw) i/74w) ~§
—~ ” +]co0s [ R903 Ix oou+
e Rrooris 1y co03 F 38
: -
Q413 TD62504P Q415,416 o Beoon 100nsR pooe |
Q414 TDE2504P 25C2878-A jy"”“‘ :
[Gn) |
Som , ETYPE
: i
- - - - - - S70I  :Dolby NR Switch |
S90!  :Power Switch--— ——— b e e -

CAUTION: ) ) )
The A mark, the symbol No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the shaded area in the parts list designate components which

have special characteristics important for safety and should be replaced only with types identical to those in the original circuit or specified
in the parts list.

Figure 16



ND-850W m ND-350W |

EXPLODED VIEW MECHANISM EXPLODED VIEW CABINET

24——@ - 26 | .

‘] 45(L1,2) . 4 f X 20N \' i g i_;,::‘ : :

77
Mechanism

P.C.Board

N e e e e

Meter
P.C.Board

NOTE: Parts excluded in the parts are not stocked since they
are seldom required for routine service. Some delay should be

NOTE: Parts excluded in the parts are not stocked since they anticipated when ordering these items.

are seldom required for routine service. Some delay should be

] anticipated when ordering these items. Figure 18
Figure 17



CABINET PARTS LIST

CAUTION:

The /\ mark, the symbol No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the shaded area in the parts list designate components which have special characteristics for safety and

should only be replaced with types identical to those in the original circuit of specified in the parts list.

l ND-850W m ND-850W ]

MECHANISM PARTS LIST

Symbol . Symbol C o
No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
301 95899059 Front Panel Ass'y 325 22707439 Screw, $3 x 6mm, FLT, Silver
302 25872121 Cassette Holder Ass’y 325 22707051 Screw, 3 x 6mm, FLT, Black
326 22707842 Screw, ¢3 x 8mm, BID TAP
303 95872216 Cassette Cover, A, 327 22707327 Screw, $3 x 8mm, BID TAP,
304 06872217 Cassette Cover, B, Chrome
(TC, TE, TU, AY) 328 22707826 Screw, 3 x 10mm, BID TAP
305 95886654 Knob, Power 329 22707844 Screw, $3 x 10mm, BID TAP,
306 25886521 Knob, Timer, Reverse RED
307 25886543 Knob, Dolby, , A, Black 22708033  Screw 63
308 95886475 Knob, Volume, B, Silver 330 BLer,¢ x 10mm, BID TAP,
309 25883246 Damper
22707886
310 25775301 Spring, Eject 331 gf‘rfo"r:"f x 10mm, BID TAP,
311 25775305 Spring
v 22708374
312 25756435 Push Cam 331 :f;w’w x 10mm, BID TAP,
22708292 S
95864505  Top Cover, (N) 332 22708309 SZ::\\:VV ﬁiiml FFLLTTTAP
95864492 lack Plate { E) 2 A '
& . ‘2’58224”‘ Jack Plate (W) 333 22707835 Screw, $3x 16mm. BID TAP
il 2270840
25808372 Reflector 334 2708406 Screw, ¢3 x 18mm, BID TAP,
22758390 Cushion, Foot BLK
usni
' 7 4
25873307 Tape Gounter 335 22707519  Screw, 4 x 10mm, DTBID,
BLK
25755581 Counter Belt 336 .
22705021 Plastic Rivet, $3 x 3.5mm oo 22703119 E Ring, $2.5
22705022  Plastic Rivet, 3 x 5.5mm 25762424 Foot
22708207 Screw, $2.6 x 10mm, BID 92922561 Carton box ND 850 W
TAP 92936252 Styrol Pad (L)
324 22707445 Screw, ¢3 x 6mm, BID 92936253 (R)

Symbol L Symbol

No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
1A 25791800 Main Motor Ass'y 50 25776771 Spring, Reverse Lever
1B 25792007 Reel Motor Ass'y 51 25776772 Spring, Reverse
3 25758043 Drive Belt 52 25776773 Spring, Shift
4 22219011 REC. PB/Erase Head, 53 25776793 Spring, Cam Lock

HRPET-11 (Mecha B) 54 25778192 Spring, Play Lock
4 22217473 REC. PB Head, HRPT-473 55 25783239 Bushing
(Mecha A) 56 25791936 Cam Lock Lever Ass'y

6A 25717600 Pressure Roller Ass'y, R 57 25784192 Reverse Lever
6B 25797022 Pressure Roller Ass'y, L 58 25784208 Play Lock Lever
7 25754483 Reel Drum, A 59 25784209 Play Lever
9A 25797069 Flywheel Ass'y, R 61 22703143 Washer, ¢4
9B 25797070 Flywheel Ass'y, L 62 22707350 Screw, ¢2.6 x 5mm, DTBID
10 25725456 Holder 63 22707825 Screw, ¢2.6 x 6mm, TPAN
12 25761238 Cushion, Motor 64 22707429 Screw, $2.6 x 1.8 x 4.9mm
13 25761450 Cushion, Head 65 22702173 Screw, ¢1.4 x 6mm, PAN
14 25761481 Cushion Plate, Head 66 22708040 Screw, ¢2 x 5mm, BID TAP
15 25764486 Washer, ¢2.5 67 22701467 Screw, ¢$2 x 3mm, BID
16 25791869 Main Chassis Ass'y 68 22707475 Screw, ¢2.6 x 4mm, BID
17 25777071 Spring 69 22708484 Screw, ¢2.6 x 6mm, PAN
18 25778180 Spring, Pressure Roller L 70 22192702 LED PC Board
19 25778198 Spring, Pressure Roller R /1 22707786 Screw, ¢2.6 x 12mm, BID
20 25783226 Bushing TAP
23 25756486 Center Gear Kit 72 22703269 Washer, ¢3
24 25754436 Reel Collar 73 25761459 Cushion
26 25766050 Washer, ¢1.6 74 22707301 Screw, ¢2.6 x 8mm, BID TAP
27 25766223 Washer, ¢2.1 75 25726762 Spacer
28 25777418 Spring, Reel 76 25766043 Washer, ¢2.5
30 25757132 Steel Ball, ¢1.5 78 25726665 Spacer, ASO
31 25776721 Spring, Assist 80 25726753 Spacer
32 25777404 Spring, Tape Guide 82 25726757 Spacer, Mecha Mount
33 25778211 Spring, Play Lever 83 22707913 Screw, ¢$2.6 x 6mm, BID TAP
34 25779427 Spring, Holder 84 25761535 Cushion
35 25783258 Nut, Adjust 85 22708382 Screw, ¢2.6 x 3mm, PAN
36 25783391 Tape Guide 87 25732380 Wire Guide
37 25797037 Head Slider Ass’y 88 22708423 Screw, ¢2 x 6mm, PAN TAP
38 25749097 Eject Slider 89 22708477 Screw, ¢2.6 x 3mm, FLT
40 25778199 Spring, Holder 90 25747250 Release Lever
41 25784206 Holder Lever 92 25753384 Collar, Eject Spring
43 25734532 Stopper, Take-up 93 25778270 Spring, Eject
44 20798033 Ring 94 25747251 Slider Lever
45 22147282 Solenoid Coil 95 22708399 Screw, ¢2.6 x 6mm, BID
48 25756501 Cam Gear Ass'y 96 25779532 Spring
49 25776769 Spring, MQS 97 22707366 Screw, ¢2.6 x 6mm




| Nn-ssuw?l

PARTS LIST

CAUTION:

The /\ mark, the symbol No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the shaded area in the parts list designate components which have special characteristics for safety and
should only be replaced with types identical to those in the original circuit of specified in the parts list.

,sy':;; t-aol Part No. Description Syl\r'r; t‘vol Part No. Description
TRANSISTORS, IC'S & DIODES Q801 B0350010 IC, TA75458S
Q401,402, 5121078 Transistor, 25C1815GR Q802,803 512107S Transistor, 25C1815 GR

403, 404
Q405,406 510102S  Transistor, 25A1015-GR Q804 A6319300 Transistor, 2SC1959NEW-Y
Q407,408 AB6040910 Transistor, 25J103-GR-Y/GR Q807,809, 5101028 Transistor, 2SA1015-GR
Q409,410, 516043S Transistor, 2SK246-GR 815
411,412 Q816 A6533240 Transistor, 2SA966-Y
Q413,414 B0275020 IC, TD62504P Q819 B0325320 IC, TA7341P
Q415,416 A6342200 Transistor, 25C2878-A-A/B Q822 B0275020 IC, TD62504P
Q417,418 22117220 IC, HA12088NT Q823,824 A8650230 Photo Sensor, TPS-613
Q419,420 AG6342200 Transistor, 25C2878-A-A/B Q901,902 512146S  Transistor, 25C1173-Y, X
Q421 AB317480 Transistor, 2SC1815NEW-BL Q903 AB321240 Transistor, 28C2120-Y
Q422 B0325080 IC, TA7325P :
Q423 B0470162 IC, TC4016BP D401,402, A7160610 Diode, 155178
Q424 B0356360 IC, TA7639P 403,404,
Q425,426 5121078 Transistor, 25C1815GR 405, 406
| D409 502157S Diode, 0525.6-X/-X/Y
i ! D601, 602, A716057C Diode, 155176
Q601 22117672 C, TC9312N-007 605, 608,
Q602 22117673 IC, TC9312N-008 607, 611,
Q603,604 512107S Transistor, 2SC1815 GR 612,613,
614,615,
Q605 B0475322 IC, TC45328P 616,617,
Q606 512107S Transistor, 2SC1815 GR 618,619,
624, 625,
Q607 B0480672 IC, TC5067BP 626, 628,
Q608,609 5101025 Transistor, 25A1015-GR 629, 630,
Q610,611 512107S Transistor, 2SC1815 GR 631, 633,
634
Q612 B0470813 IC, TC4081BP D635,636 A7978380 Diode, S5277B
Q613,614 B0358315 IC, TA7780AN D637,638, A7160570 Diode, 155176
Q615 AB509140 Transistor, 2SA562TM-Y 639, 640,
Q616 5160435 Transistor, 2SK246-GR 641, 642 ‘
D643,644 A8606170 Diode, TLG123A-F-E/F
Q617 AB509140 Transistor, 2SA562TM-Y D645 AB8608450 Diode, TLY123
Q618 516043S Transistor, 2SK246-GR- D646 AB601100 Diode, TLR123
D649, 650 A8606170 Diode, TLG123A-F-E/F
Q621 B0470693 IC, TC4069UBP D651, 652, A7160570 Diode, 1SS176
Q622,623 512107S Transistor,-25C1815 GR 653, 654, '
655, 656,
Q624 A6040910 Transistor, 25J103-GR-Y/GR 657, 658,
Q626 627 512107S Transistor, 25C1815GR 659, 660,
664
D671,672 A8610100 Diode, TLN103
D701 A8606170 Diode, TLG123A-F-E/F
Q629 510102S Transistor, 2SA1015-GR D702 A8608450 Diode, TLY123
Q701 AB314470 Transistor, 25C1627A-0/Y D703,704 A7160570 Diode, 155176
Q751 B0356660 IC, TA7666P D705,706 5060420 Diode, TLR205




ND-85OW

Symbol Symbol
No. No.

D751,752, AB8606170 Diode, TLG123A-F-E/F Z401,402 22153367 Dolby Filter
753, 754, Z403,404 22153366 Bias Trap Coil
755, 756, Z405,406 22153277 Dolby Filter, C
757, 758 2407 22235263 Bias OSC Coil

D759,760, AB8601100 Diode, TLR123
761,762

D802, 803, - A7160570 Diode, 155176
804, 805,
806, 807,
808, 809,
810, 811,
812, 813,
814, 815,
816, 817,
818

820 822 501021S Di 151665V

Part No. Description Part No. Description

Al
D902 A7110410 Diode, 05Z12-X ,
D903 5021585 Diode, 0526.2-Y-X/Y CAPACITORS
D904 A7160610 Diode, 155178 J= 5% K = £10%, M = +20%, Z = —20 + 80%,

=—0+ 100%

ELECTRICAL PARTS ABBREVIATIONS: EL = Electrolytic, CD = Ceramic Disc,

| ! MY = Myilar, PP = Poiypropylene,
L1, 2 22147282 Solenoid Coil NP = Non Polarized
L4071, 402 22232278 Choke Coil, 8.2mH

C401,402 22488109 EL, 1mfd, 50V
C403,404 22349221 CD, 220pF, 50V, K
C405,406 22485100 EL, 10mfd, 16V
C407,408 22371272 MY, 2700pF, 50V, J
C409,410 22349331 CD, 330pF, 50V, K

S601, 602 22196490 Key Switch, Stop/»» C411,412 22488339 EL, 3.3mfd, 50V
S603, 604 22196490 Key Switch, <</ » C413,414 22349221 CD, 220pF, 50V, K
$S605, 607 22196490 Key Switch, </H| DUB C415,416 22362101 CD, 100pF, 50V, K -
$608, 609 22196490 Key Switch, DUB/»» C417,418 22485330 EL, 33mfd, 16V
S610, 611 22196490 Key Switch, ««¢/» C421,422 22371103 MY, 0.01mfd, 50V, J
S612, 613 22196490 Key Switch, <« /Stop C423,424 22488479 EL, 4.7mfd, 50V
S614,615 22196490 Key Switch, REC. ARM/Pause C425,426 22371103 MY, 0.01mfd, 50V, J
S617 22196628 Slide Switch, Reverse/Mode C427,428 22488109 EL, 1mfd, 50V
S618 22196643 Leaf Switch, Head (Mecha A) C429 22360484 CD, 0.047mfd, 50V, 2
S619, 620 22196538 Leaf Switch, CrO, /Cassette C430 22342473 CD, 0.047mfd, 50V, Z
(Mecha A) C431,432 22361180 CD, 18pF, 50V, J

S621 22196643 Leaf Switch, Head (Mecha B) C433,434 22349681 CD, 680pF, 50V, K
S622, 623, 22196538 Leaf Switch, Side B/Side A C435,436 22485100 EL, 10mfd, 16V

624, 625 (Mecha B) CrO, /Cassette C437,438 22349471 CD, 470pF, 50V, K

22196539 Leaf Switch, Metal'(Mecha B) C439,440 22349221 CD, 220pF, 50V, K

221 3Q eaf Switcl C441,442 22349221 CD, 220pF, 50V, K
' ’ C443,444 22485330 EL, 33mfd, 16V
C445,446 22371103 MY, 0.01mfd, 50V, J
C447,448 22488479 EL, 4.7mfd, 50V
C449,450 22371103 MY, 0.01mfd, 50V, J
J401a-b 22163887 Pin Jack, US4P C451,452 22485100 EL, 10mfd, 16V
J402a-b 22198181 Jack, Mic./Headphone C453,454 22485100 EL, 10mfd, 16V




I ND-850W I

Symbol Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
C455,456 22488108 EL, 0.1mfd, 50V C613 22488478 EL, 0.47mfd, 50V
C457.458 22349102 CD, 1000pF, 50V, K c614 22488109 EL, 1mfd, 50V
C459,460 22488478 EL,0.47mfd, 50V C617,618 22488479 EL,4.7mfd, 50V
C461,462 22485330 EL, 33mfd, 16V C619 22485330 EL, 33mfd, 16V
C463,464 22371562 MY, 5600pF, 50V, J €620, 621 22485100 EL, 10mfd, 16V
C465,466 22371392 MY, 3900pF, 50V, J C622 22485330 EL, 33mfd, 16V
C467,468 22349103 CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, K C623,624 22485100 EL, 10mfd, 16V
C469, 470 22349103 CD, 0.01mfd, 50V, K C625,626 22485100 EL, 10mfd, 16V
C471,472 22349221 CD, 220pF, 50V, K C627 22488339 EL, 3.3mfd, 50V
C473,474 22349472 CD, 4700pF, 50V, K C628 22488109 EL, 1mfd, 50V
C475,476 22349472 CD, 4700pF, 50V, K €629 22371473 MY, 0.047mfd, 50V, J
C477,478 22485101 EL, 100mfd, 16V c630 22488109 EL, 1mfd, 50V
C479, 480 22488109 EL, 1mfd, 50V C631 22488478 EL, 0.47mfd, 50V
C481,482 22349221 CD, 220pF, 50V, K C632,634 22488229 EL,2.2mfd, 50V
C483,484 22483221 EL, 220mfd, 10V C635 22342473 CD, 0.047mfd, 50V, Z
C485,486 22371333 - MY, 0.033mfd, 50V, J C637 22349472 CD, 4700pF, 50V, K
487,488 22371103 MY, 0.01mfd, 50V, J C640 22349221 CD, 220pF, 50V, K
489,490 22488479 EL, 4.7mfd, 50V C641 22349471 CD, 470pF, 50V, K
C491,492 22371183 MY, 0.018mfd, 50V, J C642 22488109 EL, 1mfd, 50V
C493,494 22480006 EL,0.33mfd, 50V
C495,496 22488158 EL, 0.15mfd, 50V c701 22321275 PP, 0.012mfd, 100V, J
C497,498 22480008 EL,0.68mfd, 50V €702 22485101 EL, 100mfd, 16V
499, 500 22480008 EL, 0.68mfd, 50V I £703 704 22349102 CD,0.01mfd, 50V, K
C501,502 22488479 EL,4.7mfd, 50V C705 22485330 EL, 33mfd, 16V
C503,504 22361470 CD, 47pF, 50V, J C706 22488109 EL, 1mfd, 50V
C505,506 22371562 MY, 5600pF, 50V, J c707 22485330 EL, 33mfd, 16V
C507,508 22349472 CD, 4700pF, 50V, K C751,752 22488478 EL, 0.47mfd, 50V
C509,510 22488479 EL,4.7mfd, 50V C753,754 22488479 EL, 4.7mfd, 50V
C511,512 22371822 MY, 8200pF, 50V, J C755 22485100 EL, 10mfd, 16V
C513,514 22371823 MY, 0.082mfd, 50V, J
C515,516 22488158 EL,0.15mfd, 50V C801,802 22349102 CD, 1000pF, 50V, K
C517,518 22488478 EL,0.47mfd, 50V C803,804 22485330 EL, 33mfd, 16V
C519,520 22488479 EL,4.7mfd, 50V | C805,806 22485330 EL, 33mfd, 16V
C521 22488339 EL, 3.3mfd, 50V €807 22483470 EL, 47mfd, 10V
C522 22349221 CD, 220pF, 50V, K C809 22485330 EL, 33mfd, 16V
C523 22488339 EL, 3.3mfd, 50V C810 22485100 EL, 10mfd, 16V
C524 22485330 EL, 33mfd, 16V C811,812 22488339 EL, 3.3mfd, 50V
€525 22485101 EL, 100mfd, 16V c813 22488339 EL, 3.3mfd, 50V
C527 22360484 CD, 0.047mfd, 50V, Z C814,815 22488479 EL, 4.7mfd, 50V
C528 22483221 EL,220mfd, 10V C816 22485100 EL, 10mfd, 16V
C529 22488339 EL, 3.3mfd, 50V c817 22349221 CD, 220pF, 50V, K
C530 22485101 EL, 100mfd, 16V c818 22372223 MY, 0.022mfd, 50V, K
€820 22483331 EL, 330mfd, 10V
C601 22371103 MY, 0.01mfd, 50V, J c821 22488109 EL, 1mfd, 50V
€602 22342473 CD, 0.047mfd, 50V, Z C822,823 22349222 CD, 2200pF, 50V, K
C603 22488109 EL, 1mfd, 50V C824 22485100 EL, 10mfd, 16V
C604 22488339 EL, 3.3mfd, 50V
C606 22371103 MY, 0.01mfd, 50V, J
Cc607 22342473 CD, 0.047mfd, 50V, Z
C608 22488339 EL, 3.3mfd, 50V
€609 22485101 EL, 100mfd, 16V
c611 22485471 EL,470mfd, 16V
C612 22488109 EL, 1mfd, 50V €902 22486222 EL, 2200mfd, 25V




“ ND-850W 1

Symbol L Symbol L
No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
€903 22485101 EL, 100mfd, 16V R471,472 22584181 180 ohm
C904 22485221 EL, 220mfd, 16V R473,474 22584473 47K ohm
C905,906 22485101 EL, 100mfd, 16V R475,476 22584153 15K ohm
Co07 22485101 EL, 100mfd, 16V R477,478 22584562 5.6K ohm
Co10 22483470 EL,47mfd, 10V R479,480 22584103 10K ohm
can 22485101 EL, 100mfd, 16V R481,482 22584332 3.3K ohm
R483,484 22584393 39K chm
R485,486 22584473 47K ohm
R487,488 22584333 33K ohm
R489,490 22584223 22K ohm
RESISTORS R491,492 22584181 180 ohm
All resistors are carbon film 1/6W, £5% unless otherwise R493,494 22584332 3.3K ohm
noted. R495,496 22584472 4.7K ohm
R497,498 22584103 10K ohm
R401,402 22584104 100K ohm R499, 500 22584224 220K ohm
R403,404 22584223 22K ohm R501,502 22584122 1.2K ohm
R405, 92614001 100Kohm, Variable, REC R503,504 22584472 4.7K ohm
R406 92614002 200K ohm, Variable, BAL R505,506 22658764 50K ohm, B, Semi-fixed
R407,408 22584154 150K ohm Variable
R409,410 22584332 3.3K ohm R507,508 22584103 10K ohm
R411,412 22584332 3.3K ohm R509, 510 22584103 10K ohm
R413,414 22584334 330K ohm R511,512 22584224 220K ohm
R415,416 22584223 22K ohm R513,514 22584273 27K ohm
R417,418 22584104 100K ohm R515,516 22584152 1.5K ohm
R419,420 22584334 330K ohm R517,518 22584105 1M ohm
R421,422 22584223 22K ohm R519,520 22584123 12K ohm
R423,424 22658756 500 ohm, B, Semi-fixed R521,522 22584683 68K ohm
Variable R525, 526 22584473 47K ohm
R425,426 22584123 12K ohm R527,528 22584473 47K ohm
R427,428 22584152 1.5K ohm R529, 530 22584473 47K ohm
R429,430 22584274 270K ohm R531,532 22584562 5.6K ohm
R433,434 22584822 8.2K ohm R533,534 22584822 8.2K ohm
R435,436 22584822 8.2K ohm R535,536 22584332 3.3K ohm
R437,438 22584224 220K ohm R537,538 22584123 12K ohm
R439,440 22584333 33K ohm R539, 540 22584472 4.7K ohm
R441,442 22584334 330K ohm R541,542 22584823 82K ohm
R443,444 22555106 10M ohm, 1/4W R543,544 22584105 1M ohm
R445,446 22555106 10M ohm, 1/4W R545,6546 22584683 68K ohm
R447,448 22584103 10K ohm R547,548 22584103 10K ohm
R449,450 22584224 220K ohm R549, 550 22584472 4.7K ohm
R451,452 22584103 10K ohm R551,552 22584471 470 ohm
R453,454 22658766 200K ohm, B, Semi-fixed R553, 554 22584473 47K ohm
Variable R555, 556 22584682 6.8K ohm
R455 22584680 68 ohm R557, 558 22584823 82K ohm
R456 22584821 820 ohm R559, 560 22584102 1K ohm
R457,458 22658756 500 ohm, B, Semi-fixed R561. 562 22584332 3.3K ohm
Variable R563, 564 22584103 10K ohm
R459,460 22584274 270K ohm R565, 566 22584152 1.5K ohm
R461,462 22584273 27K ohm R567,568 22584102 1K ohm
R463,464 22584822 8.2K ohm R569, 570 22584332 3.3K ohm
R465,466 22584822 8.2Kohm R571 22584472 4.7K ohm
R467,468 22584224 220K ohm R572 22584393 39K ohm
R469,470 22584224 220K ohm R573 22584224 220K ohm




} ND-830W I

Symbol

Symbol

No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
R574 22584562 5.6K ohm R651 22584103 10K ohm
R575 22584270 27 ohm R652 22584394 390K ohm
R576 22584474 470K ohm R653 22584273 27K ohm
R577,578 22584331 330 ohm R654 22658853 5K ohm, B, Semi-fixed
R579,580 22555683 68K ohm, 1/4W Variable
R582 22584103 10K ohm R655 22658854 10K ohm, B, Semi-fixed
Variable
R601 22550597 27K ohm, 1/4W, G = +2% R656 22555223 22K ohm, 1/4W
R602 22584222 2.2K ohm R657, 658 22555183 18K ohm, 1/4W
R603 22584155 1.5M ohm R663 22584103 10K ohm
R604 22584104 100K ohm R664 22584104 100K ohm
R605 22584332 3.3K ohm R666 22584273 27K ohm
R606 22584472 4.7K ohm R667 22584224 220K ohm
R608 22584223 22K ohm R668 22584102 1K ohm
R609, 610 22584473 47K ohm R669 22584473 47K ohm
R611 22584223 22K ohm R670 22584681 680 ohm
R613 22584104 100K ohm R671 22584102 1K ohm
R614 22584473 47K ohm R672 22584473 47K ohm
R615 22584104 100K ohm R673 22584681 680 ohm
R616 22550597 27K ohm, 1/4W, G = £2% R674 22584103 10K ohm
R617 22584472 4.7K ohm R675 22584473 47K ohm
R618 22584103 10K ohm R676 22584332 3.3K ohm
R619 22584472 4.7K ohm | R677 22584224 220K ohm
R620 22584103 10K ohm R678 22584103 10K ohm
R623 22584472 4.7K ohm R679, 680 22584222 2.2K ohm
R624 22584105 1M ohm R681, 682 22584471 470 ohm
R625 22584103 10K ohm R684 22584102 1K ohm
R626 22584102 1K ohm R685 22584561 560 ohm
R627 22584473 47K ohm R686, 687 22584471 470 ohm
R628 22584224 220K ohm R691 22584102 1K ohm
R629,630 22584103 10K ohm R698 22584103 10K ohm
R631 22584332 3.3K ohm RG99 22555102 1K ohm, 1/4W
R632 22584473 47K ohm 22555473 47K ohm, 1/4W
R633 22584332 3.3K ohm 250 8 oh 4w
R634 22584224 220K ohm
R635 22584223 22K ohm R688 22584471 470 ohm
R636 22584103 10K ohm R703 22584332 3.3K ohm
R637 22584473 47K ohm R704 22584473 47K ohm
R638 22570264 150 ohm, 1W, Metal Oxide R705 22684332 3.3K ohm
Film R706 22584822 8.2K ohm
R639 22584822 8.2K ohm R707 22584103 10K ohm
R640 22584103 10K ohm R708 22584472 4.7K ohm
R641 22584394 390K ohm R709 22584562 5.6K ohm
R642 22584273 27K ohm R710 22584822 8.2K ohm
R643 22658853 5K ohm, B, Semi-fixed R711,712 22584821 820 ohm
Variable R713 22584821 820 ohm
R644 22658854 10K ohm, B, Semi-fixed R733,734 22584332 3.3K ohm
Variable R735,736 22584225 2.2M ohm
R645 22584273 27K ohm R737,738 22584225 2.2M ohm
R646 22584224 220K ohm R739,740 22584103 10K ohm
R647,648 22584473 47K ohm R741,742 22584224 220K ohm
R649 22570264 150 ohm, 1W, Metal Oxide R743 22584224 220K ohm
Film R745 22584103 10K ohm
R650 22584822 8.2K ohm R746 22584473 47K ohm




!I ND-850W

Sy,\r;:)t.)ol Part No. Description Sy'\r;:’t-)ol Part No. Description

R747 22584155 1.5M ohm R820 22584103 10K ohm
R748 22584102 1K ohm R821 22584473 47K ohm
R749, 750 22584224 220K ohm R822 22584103 10K ohm
R751, 752 22584333 33K ohm R824 22584473 47K ohm
R753, 754 22584223 22K ohm R825 22584472 4.7K ohm
R755, 756 22584473 47K ohm R827 22584103 10K ohm
R757, 758 22584821 820 ohm R828 22584104 100K ohm
R759, 760 22584821 820 ohm R829 ' 22584473 47K ohm
R761, 762 22584821 820 ohm R830 22584104 100K ohm
R763, 764 22584821 820 ohm R831 22584332 3.3K ohm
R765, 766 22584821 820 ohm R832, 833 22584473 47K ohm
R767 22584821 820 ohm R834 22584332 3.3K ohm
R770 22584103 10K ohm R836 22555222 2.2K ohm, 1/4W
R771,772 22584223 22K ohm R837 22584472 4.7K ohm
R773,774 22584223 22K ohm R839, 840 22584332 3.3K ohm
R775 22584223 22K ohm R841, 842 22584152 1.5K ohm
R776 22584105 1M ohm R844 22584682 6.8K ohm
R777 22584102 1K ohm R848, 849 22584103 10K ohm
R778,779 22584473 47K ohm R850 22684102 1K ohm
R780 22584103 10K ohm R851 22547101 100 o0hm, 1/2W
R781, 782 22584105 1M ohm R852 22547151 150 o0hm, 1/2W
R783 22584103 10K ohm R853, 854 772584473 47K ohim
R784 22584104 100K ohm R855 22584472 4.7K ohm
R785 22584105 1M ohm R856 22584182 1.BK ohm
R786 22584104 100K ohm R857 22584221 220 ohm
R787 22584473 47K ohm R858 22584225 2.2M ohm
R788 22584223 22K ohm R859 22584223 22K ohm
R789 22584473 47K ohm R860 22584104 100K ohm
R790 22584224 220K ohm R861 22584102 1K ohm
R791, 792 22584562 5.6K ohm R862 22584823 82K ohm
R793 22584104 100K ohm R863, 864 22584103 10K ohm
R794 22584473 47K ohm R865 22584103 10K ohm
R795 22584474 470K ohm R866, 867 22584183 18K ohm
R796 22584332 3.3K ohm R873,874 22584681 680 ohm
R797, 798 22584472 47K ohm R882, 883 22584223 22K ohm
R801 22584681 680 ohm R901 22555331 330 ohm, 1/4W
R802 22584331 330 ohm
R803 22584681 680 ohm R903 22584102 1K ohm
R804 22658764 50K ohm, B, Semi-fixed R904 22584121 120 ohm

Variable
R805 22584473 47K ohm
R806 22658764 50K ohm, B, Semi-fixed , 001¢

Variable R910 22584222 2.2K ohm
R807 22584473 47K ohm R301,302 22584103 10K ohm
R808 22584331 330 ohm
R809, 810 22584103 10K ohm
R811, 812 22584184 180K ohm
R813, 814 22584104 100K ohm ACCESSORIES
R815 22584472 47K ohm
R816 22584471 470 ohm ACO1 960463H Owner’s Manual ND 850 W
R817 22584473 47K ohm AC02 22164775 Connector Cord
R818 22584222 22K ohm ACO3 22990983 Head Cleaner
R819 22584223 22K ohm




	hfe_nikko_nd-850w_service[1]_Part1
	hfe_nikko_nd-850w_service[1]_Part2



